No. 382, A.]

[Published June 18, 1955.

## CHAPTER 225

AN ACT to create 59.375 of the statutes, relating to coroners, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.375 of the statutes is created to read:

59.375 CORONER NOT TO BE FUNERAL DIRECTOR, ETC. No coroner or deputy coroner who is a licensed funeral director or embalmer, an owner or operator of a funeral establishment as defined in s. 156.01, or an employe of a funeral establishment, and no funeral establishment with which such coroner or deputy coroner is associated, shall perform any of the services of a funeral director or embalmer upon the body of any person whose death is required by law to be investigated by such coroner or his deputy. Any person who violates this section shall be fined not more than \$50.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 7, 1957.

Approved June 10, 1955.